## BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

## Original Application No. 58/2017 (M.A. No. 210/2018)

## **IN THE MATTER OF:**

Mahendra Pandey Vs. Union of India & Ors.

CORAM: HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE JAWAD RAHIM, JUDICIAL MEMBER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.P. WANGDI, JUDICIAL MEMBER

HON'BLE DR. NAGIN NANDA, EXPERT MEMBER

Present: Applicant: Mr. Gaurav Kumar Bansal and Ms. Nandita

Bansal, Advs.

Respondent No.1: Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, Adv.

Respondent, CPCB: Mr. Raj Kumar, Adv. and Mr. Bhupender, LA,

**CPCB** 

Respondent No. 3: Mr. B.V. Niren, Adv. and Mr. Vinayak Gupta,

Adv.

Respondent No. 6 & 7: Mr. Pradeep Misra and Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.

Ms. Afshan, Adv. along with 35 Noticees.

Mr. Naushad Ali Khan and Mr. J.P. Sharma,

Advs. along with 44 Noticees

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, AAG and Mr. Utkarsh

Shama, Adv.

Date and Remarks	Orders of the Tribunal		
Item No.			
February	The Learned Counsel Mr. Pradeep Mishra appearing		
21, 2018	for State Pollution Control Board suggest proposal with		
NA B	regard to management of hazardous waste that is lying		
W g	from the bank of river Ram Ganga.		
1/ 8	We may refer to the order dated 06th February, 2018		
200	wherein several directions have been issued one of which		
	is with regard to preparation of remediation plan for		
	dealing with the issues covered by the order. Mr. Pradeep		
	Mishra, Adv. submits that the hazardous waste can be		
	beneficially utilized for filling requirement of overbridges		
	on the Kachha Area. The feasibility can be ascertained		
	from National Highways Authority of India and Central		
	Pollution Control Board.		
	The Learned Counsel appearing for Central Pollution		
	Control Board submits that they have not received any		
	proposal, if such proposal is received, they will examine		
	and place it before the Tribunal. Let the proposal be		

Item No. 13 February 21, 2018 submitted to them and obtain expert opinion from National Highways Authority of India. We give two weeks time to do so. For this purpose list it on 14th March, 2018.

In the meanwhile post M.A. No. 2010 of 2018 for hearing on Friday i.e. on 23<sup>rd</sup> February, 2018. The matter be posted for filing of replies on 14<sup>th</sup> March, 2018 and to decide quantum of compensation to be imposed on Noticees the matter be listed on 05<sup>th</sup> April, 2018.

The Central Pollution Control Board and State while submitting the remediation plan will indicate cost factors for its implementation and also for other activities for environmental protection.

	,JM
(Dr. Jawad Rah <mark>im</mark> )	
(S.P. Wangdi)	,JM
	,EM

(Dr. Nagin Nanda)